

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER GEORGE NOE, PETITIONER

v.

BERKLEY, DR.; H. SCHOUWEILER; DUNN, R.N.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK A. PERRY
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
Counsel of Record
CRYSTAL L. WEEKS
JACOB ALTIK
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
joshua.wesneski@weil.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s <i>Bivens</i> Precedent.....	8
A. The Decision Below Rejects the Two-Step <i>Bivens</i> Framework	8
B. The Decision Below Improperly Treats this Court’s Precedent as Impliedly Overruled	11
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With the Uniform Decisions of the Other Courts of Appeals	15
A. The Fourth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits Continue to Allow <i>Bivens</i> Claims at Step One	16
B. Six Other Circuits Continue to Apply the Two-Step Framework.....	19
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Address an Important Issue Regarding the Vitality of <i>Bivens</i>	20
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule Has Serious and Far-Reaching Consequences.....	20
B. This Case Provides an Ideal Vehicle to Clarify the <i>Bivens</i> Framework	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2, 3
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016).....	11
<i>Branscomb v. Troll</i> , 2024 WL 68371 (D. Kan. Jan. 5, 2024)	22
<i>Brewer v. Doe</i> , 2023 WL 2770096 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 8, 2023)	22
<i>Buchanan v. Barr</i> , 71 F.4th 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Bulger v. Hurwitz</i> , 62 F.4th 127 (4th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	2, 3, 5, 14, 21
<i>Chambers v. Herrera</i> , 78 F.4th 1100 (9th Cir. 2023)	16

<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	12, 13, 24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	2, 3
<i>Dougherty v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2023 WL 6123106 (5th Cir. Sept. 19, 2023)	19
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022) .	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20, 23
<i>Enriquez-Perdomo v. Newman</i> , 54 F.4th 855 (6th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	21
<i>Harper v. Nedd</i> , 71 F.4th 1181 (9th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	3, 8, 20
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 64 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023)	18, 19
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	13

<i>Locke v. Root</i> , 2023 WL 2914184 (D. Kan. Apr. 12, 2023)	22	
<i>Logsdon v. U.S. Marshal Serv.</i> , 91 F.4th 1352 (10th Cir. 2024)	22	
<i>Marquez v. Rodriguez</i> , 81 F.4th 1027 (9th Cir. 2023)	16	
<i>Mays v. Smith</i> , 70 F.4th 198 (4th Cir. 2023)	18	
<i>Mejia v. Miller</i> , 61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2023)	16	
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	12, 13	
<i>Pettibone v. Russell</i> , 59 F.4th 449 (9th Cir. 2023)	16	
<i>Quinones-Pimentel v. Cannon</i> , 85 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2023).....	19	
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	11, 20	
<i>Silva v. United States</i> , 45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 5, 6, 9	
	12, 15
<i>Snowden v. Henning</i> , 72 F.4th 237 (7th Cir. 2023)	17, 18	

<i>Stanard v. Dy</i> , 88 F.4th 811 (9th Cir. 2023)	16, 17
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	11
<i>Tate v. Harmon</i> , 54 F.4th 839 (4th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Trump v. Cohen</i> , 2024 WL 20558 (2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2024).....	19
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	15
<i>Xi v. Haugen</i> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	3, 8, 9, 12, 13

	14, 15, 17, 20, 23
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Regulations	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2679	14
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321	14

Bureau of Prisons, *Control, Custody, Care, Treatment, and Instruction of Inmates*, 44 Fed. Reg. 62,248 (Oct. 29, 1979) 12

Other Authorities

Anne S. Douds et al., *Why Prison Dental Care Matters: Legal, Policy, and Practical Concerns*, 29 Annals of Health L. & Life Scis. 101 (2020) 21

James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, *Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication*, 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009) 14

Stephen Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019) 8, 16, 20

Statistics, Bureau of Prisons,
https://www.bop.gov/mobile/about/population_statistics.jsp (as of March 17, 2024) 22

Carlos M. Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, *State Law, The Westfall Fact, and the Nature of the Bivens Question*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 509 (2013) 15
